RENEWAL
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND
QUINN POWER SYSTEMS

THIS RENEWAL to the County of Monterey Agreement for Professional Services (hereinafter,
“RENEWAL”) is made and entered into, by and between the Natividad Medical Center (County of
Monterey), a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”), and Quinn Power
Systems _(hereinafier, “CONTRACTOR”) (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred
to as the “Parties.”).

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Professional Services
(hereinafter, “Agreement™), on March 01, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on July 01, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 17} and
amended on July 01, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2™); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement and all Amendments are attached hereto as Attachment 1; and
WIEHEREAS, that Agreement expired on June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning July 01,
2012, and increase the amount payable by $40,000.00 to continue to provide services associated with
Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generators services within
the County of Monterey.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby renewed on its prior terms and conditions as set forth in Attachment
1, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

2. The term of this RENEWAL is from July 01, 2012 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this RENEWAL, or extended in writing,

3. County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Attachment 1, subject to the limitations set forth in this RENEWAL. The total amount payabie
by County to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed the sum of $180,000.00

4, If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this
RENEWAL, the provisions of this RENEWAL shall govern.

Page 1 of 2
Renewal of Profesgional Services Agreement
Quinn Power Systems
Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets Emergency Power Generators
Natividad Medical Center
Term: July 01, 2012 thru June 30, 2013
Not to Exceed: $180,000.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in
this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signature 1 @M&,«w Dated May 03, 2012

Printed Name RoObert ﬂAl}en Tile V.P. & General Manager
Signamre2 K- T Dated  May 03, 2012

Printed Name __ 1IN0 Martin Title  Secretary

***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a pariner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if
any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD M%L C?TEK
Signature 7 _ /’@ Dated 5{,%/ -/ Z_/

Purchasing Manager

Signature E f,_Q,L,_‘ Dated ¢ {‘ 1—{ 15N
NMC - CEQ

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel

By ,ﬁdy’m&;’,(] 4&%’/

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Attomneys for County and NMC

Dated: g/’é‘. , 2012

Reviewad b to fiscal provisions
. )

Auditor-Gpftrofier
Gounty offMonterey

@\S«\(}




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: May 24, 2011 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Quinn Power Systems
for Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6
Power Generator Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $140,000
in the aggregate and $40,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Quinn Power Systems for
Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at
NMC in an amount not to exceed $140,000 in the aggregate and $40,000 for the period July 1, 2011
to June 30, 2012.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Quinn Power Systems has provided emergency generator and automatic transfer switch preventive
maintenance and testing services for Natividad Medical Center since March of 2006,

The Life Safety Code requires the hospital to provide reliable emergency electrical power to alarm
systems, exit route and exit sign illumination, emergency communication systems, elevators,
equipment that could cause patient harm when it fails, including life support systems, blood, bone,
and tissue storage systems, medical air compressors, medical and surgical vacuum systems, and
areas in which loss of power could result in patient harm, including operating rooms, recovery
rooms, obstetrical delivery rooms, nurseries, and urgent care arcas. Maintaining the reliability of the
emergency clectrical system requires periodic preventive maintenance to be performed.

In addition, the Joint Commission requires that monthly emergency generator tesis are conducted
with a dynamic Joad that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or meets the
manufaciurer’s recommended prime movers” exhaust gas temperature, If the hospital does not meet
either the 30% of nameplate rating or the recommended exhaust gas temperature during any of the
monthly tests then they must test each emergency generator once every 12 months using
supplemental (dynamic or static) loads of: 25% of nameplate rating for 30 minutes, followsd by.50%
of nameplate rating for 30 minutes, followed by 75% of nameplate rating for 60 mmutos fora total

of 2 continuous hours. ;

At least once every 36 months, hospitals must test each emergency generator under dynamic or static
load that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or meets the manufacturer’s
recommended prime movers' exhaust gas temperature for a minimum of 4 continuous hours.

In addition to the generator maintenance and testing, the automatic transfer switches are required to
be maintained in operating condition to provide automatic restoration of power for emergency
circuits within ten seconds after normal power failure.

A written record of inspection, performance, exercising period and repairs shall be maintained and
available.



OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $40,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year
Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:
James Kari, Engineering Director 755-4280 Harry Weis
April 4, 2011 Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2, Original Agreement, Board Order



23

Before the Board of Supervisers in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No. A-119%7

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natlvidad )
Medical Center (NVIC) to execute Amendment #2 to the }
Agreement with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance )
for Caterpillar Dissel Electric Sefs and Emergency 6 }
Power Generator Services at NMC in an amount not to )
exceed $140,000 in the aggregate and $40,000 for the )}
period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012......ocov v, }

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those
mermbers present, the Board hereby;

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Quinn Power Systems for
Muintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power
Generator Services at NMC in an amount not to excead $140,000 in the aggregate
and $40,000 for the period Tuly 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012,

PASSED AND ADGCPTED on this 24 day of May, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter
NOES:  None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Montersy, State of California, hereby
certify that the toregoing is a true copy of an erigiual order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and enteved in the
minutes thereol of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on May 24, 2011,

Dated; May 25, 2011 Gail T. Borkawski, Clerk of ihe Board of Supervisors
County of Monteray, State of California

LCAHA A L

Deputy




Original Agreement No or PO#. (SC0958)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO, 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Quinn Power Systems AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
' FOR ,
Provide Maintenance for the Caierpillar Die__sel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generatorg for NMC

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated March 01, 2006between the County of Monterey, on behalf
of Natlvidad Medical Center (“NWMC™), and Quinn Power Systems {Contractor), hereby agree to renew their
Agreement No. (SC0958) on the following terms and conditions:

1. Contractot will continue to provide NMCT with the same scope of service as stated 1 in the orlgmal Agreement
No. (SC0958).
2.  This Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force until Juns 30, 2012.
3.  The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (SC0958) shall not exceed the
total sum of $140,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $40,000 for fiscal year 2011-2012,
4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall confinue in full force and effect.
'S, A copy of this Amendment shall be aitached fo the original Agreement No. (SC0958).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paﬁieé heroto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional
Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year
set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR By -
Signaiure @Z«{’ CZ&M . Dated _April 12, 2011 e
Printed Name _ROBERT J ALLEN Title _V.P. & General Manager
Signature 2 ‘1’ \-; %(/fj/ Dated _April 12, 2011 |

Printed Name LINO MARTIN - ' Tide _ Secretary

*RINSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including Himited Hability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth abave logether with the signatures of iwo specifled officers. If CONTRACTOR Is a parinerstap, the name of
the partnership shall be sef forth above together with the signature of a pariner who has authority 1o execute this Agreement on behaif of
the parinership, If CONTRACTOR i confracting in and individuol capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, f any
and shall personally sign the Agreement,

NATIVIDAD ICAL ZENT%Z/
Slgnature y Dated é - ?6 d (”

Purchasmg Manager

Signature 1 VJQ\}- ' Dated G /{?/’ )

NMC ~CEO

Reviewed s fo fided) pidvisions
Approved ps to Legal Form: '
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel

| o Additor/biroller M
B}ﬁm‘ﬁ&m ' \ County # Monterey -3
Stacy Saetta, Deplity ' éfé?«:’ sl

Attorneys for County and NMC Dhated:




(Original Agreement No. (BPO 5613

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. _t
FOR PROFESSIONAE SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Quinn Power Systems AND

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR
Provide M fesel Blectric Scty and Emergency 6.Po C

2o ()
The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated March 01 ~2006 Between the County of Monterey,
on behalf of Natividad Medical Cetter (“NMC™), and Quinn Power Systems (Contracior), hereby agree
to renew their Agreement No. (BPO 5613 on the following amended terms and conditions:

k. Contractor will continue to provide NMC: with the same seope of service ay stated in the original
Agreement No. (BPO 561).

2,  This Renewal Amendment shall becoms effective on Tuly 01, 2010 and shal] continge in il force
and extending the term date until June 30,2011,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO 561) shall not
exceed the total sum of $100,000.00 for the full term of the Agreement and $50,000,00 for fiscal
year 2010-2611,

4. All'ohier terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full foree and effect.

8. Acopy of this Amendiment skiall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO 561),

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment arid
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have excouted this
arnendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR

sigmanre () (1 CroeQl- paed_ 32310
primeavame_David A Covel| we M anagex I*‘;Pd$5

R
nature s Z5 7 Dated 2 %5 ) >

Manager
55) (3 r( =

Approved as to Legal Form:

Chatles J, McKes, County Counset
by A(MM@—( , 7o s
" Willia L, Depldy : Qé 9
Attornays for County and NMC f@#&mﬂ?’ e 20

Sy Sastls miw (0

o' M
e T roryoler
A g prey



[P LR R
'

] PrimiForm
]

/}M Narividad Mwm GENFER

This Profassional Hervices Agreemont (heretnafior "Agroerent®) {8 made by and batweat Matividad Medionl
Center ("NMC"), 8 genaral aowte oxre teaching hospital wholly ovmed and ogerat:ad by the Coysty of
Monterey, which 8 a polifies] subdivisan cfﬂm Stefa of Celtfornda shd  QUINN COMPANY dba QUINN

PUOWIRSYBTEMS =~ L L., herelnafier "CONTRACTOR"),

T consideration of the mumal covenants and ucndiﬁom set forth In this Agreamem, the partles sgres ns '
ollows:

SERVICES TO BE FROVIDED, WMC' hersby eugages .CONTRACTOR o perforrs, and
CONTRACTOR hatshy agrees o perftrm, the services desorlbed it Bubdbit A in conformity wilk the
tons of the Agresment, The services are generally desorlbed as Hollows: E rwida maintenance sorviees

four caterpillar diesel electric sets, Bmeygency 5 power generatony

1 PAYMENTS BY NMC, NMC ghall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with fre payment provisions
get forth in. Txhibit A, wibject to the imitations set forih, in this Agreemetit, The totel amonnt payajble by
MG fo CONTRACTOR nndst this Agraemment shall not axcced s sum of § $0,000,00

'

2, TERM OF AGREEMENT, T fo f i Agresceatly e PAE L2008 1 Jumz.mj
tmless . sooner  ferminsted  puwmmnt  to the ' dems  of My Agreement  This
- Agreement 5 of no foree’ or effeat unill slgned by both CONTRACTOR and NME . and Wit NMC sxgmng
Iast and CONTRACTOR gy nok cotrientie wark before INMC digns thie A,gwamem: )

"3, ADDITIONATL PROVI SIONE/BXEITBITS, The following eftached exbibits ares mﬁorp orated hemin by
rafarenos and consiiite b pact of this Agreament:

Bahibit Afﬂahedu o A Soopn of Services/Mayment Provistons

4, FERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

4.1. CONTRACTOR werwants fhat OONTRACTOR and Contractor’s agants any onaas, e
© pubcontractors performbng sacvives wnder thls Aptesment me spoclally tramad, exparienued,
competent, and eppropuistely Hoensed fo pedform the work and delver the services raquired wader
this Agreemnert and e not employses.of NML, o mmedisie fnily of an employee of MMC,

4,2, CONTRACTOR, itz agents, employees, sad suboonitaciors shall perforim, all work: it a safe and
akilifed soanner and i complignoa with ail applicalile laws and regutations, ANl work performed under
1his Agreement that i# tequired by law i be performed o supervised by Hoensad parscmal ghall e
performed fn necoxdanios with suoh Heensing requivements,

Revirel 1212000 MMCPEA, Form $100,000 06T csa . I

TN R e N st SR Wm0 ) A 1 SES A 1 WA S 0 i i e e s b 1 L G A (AN e il Ll B e 1 o ]




Porm 1 bk b 4

43, QONTRACTOR shall furmish, &b i own egpanse, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessasy
to carty oul the ferms of thig Agreement, ewospt a3 other wise spgoified in this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall not wee NMC premiges, propeny C(neluding equipment, instroments, or
suppllss) or personnsl for eny purpose ather than in the pexformence of Hs obligetions wnder this

Apreement,

8, PAYMENT CONDITIONS,

3.1, CONTRACTOR shall submit o the Confract Adtiniatrator an drvoice on a forrt socopiabla fo NMU,
I ngt otherwise specified, the CONTRALTOR may submit auch involce pedodioglly oo at the
oornpletion of esrvioes, bub in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of serviess, The
involss shall st forth the amounis olabmed by CONTRACTOR, for the previous period, togother with
an, itemized basis for Adaistrator ot bis or her desiznee shall csitfy the invoice, either & the
requeited amownt or in such other argannt as NMC apgitoves in conformity with fiis Agroement, and
ghall grérepdy pubmit such dnvolve fo e County Auditor-Comiroller for peyment, The Cousy
Auditor-Controller shall pay e amount oertified within 30 daye of receiving the terilfied iuvoice.

5.2, CONTRACTOR. shall not reosives relmbursament For irayel expenees urless ast forth in fhis
Aptasmment,

6, TERMINATION,

6.1, Duging tha texm of this Agresment, NMC tay tertminate the Agresment for any reason by piving
wiliten notlos of tezmination o the CONIRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prlor to the effectlve dute
of fermingtion, Sudh notice shatl st forth the effective date of termination, M the svent of such
tormination, fhe smornt payable under this Agreamett shall be reduced in properiicn to the services

previded priorto the date of termination.

6.2, NM( ruey ornos] std teringts thiy Agtasment for pood savse affactlve immediately upon weitten
notice to Contractor, "Good cause” includes the falre of CONTRACTOR to perform the requited

serviced at the tifns and in the-manner provided vnder this Agreenient, Xf NMC tormingtes this °
Agreamint for good ogise, NMC meay be relleved of the payment of atty consideration to Confractor,

atd NMO may provesd with the work in gty manser, which NBAC daems proper. The goet to NMO
ghall Bo deduncted frwm amy sum doe the CONTRACTOR underfhit Agreement.

7, INDEMNUICATION: CONTRACTOR. shall indernify, defacd and holdhatmless, NMC and the
Cowty of Montetey (hersinatter "Coutty"y, it officers, agents and employses from vy olaim, Hability,
logs, infury or dampge slsing out of or in comnsoffon with, pexformance of fhis Agresment by
CONTRACTOR. and/or He agont, emplayess or syb-comdrastors, exoepiing only low, dnjury or demage
vciuged by the topligenos or willfnl mirconduot of perscnnyl employed by NMC, It iy the intent of e
pariies 4o fhis Agroement to provide the broadest possible coversge ffor NMC, The CONTRACTOR. shall

reimbimge NMC for all oosty, attornays' foes, expenmes mnd lebilitles frourgad with respect fo amy |

' Litigation. In which fhe CONTRACTOR i obligated to indewmily, defend and hold harmiess NMC and the
Coutty ymder thit Agrecment, .

8, INSURANCE,

8.1, Evidencs of Covarage:
Prior W corpmencement of thiz Agrestaapt, the CONTRACTOR sosll provide a "Ceiifivate of

_Ingurance” cartifying that qOTErA 8 mqu_ifad hatedn by been oblained, Individual endorsements

Rewliod LHLA008 KO REA Firn $100,000 crLas 2

L B B e LA b it R b by iy d i b (R R ] e et




o

b wawa e ke b by Rt Sl MM AR Yk | st 4

oxecuted by fhe Inmwance carler shell accompany the cextificate, In addition, fhe CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide e ceriifled copy of the paoliey or policles, ,

Execued by fhe nemwance carier shall accompeny the oscificats, In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a corilfied sopy of the polipy o potiaias, a

'This verifiontion of coverage shall be sent o WMCu Contracla/Purchasing  Deparithest, wloss
otherwiea direated, The CONTRACTOR, shall not receive 5 "Iotice to Proceed” with the work ugdar

fnis Agrestmeat wrtll it has obtained all insvrance tequired end N hag approved sueh insurance,

‘this approval of sirance dhell nelther valieve nor decrsass the Nabilly of the Condractor,

8.2, Quelifyng Thameans: All ‘cbvarag'e's ke bavaly, shall be laoeed by sorpaniey which hold o omam"
poliay 'HoTEm‘s Alph

ghetic and Financia] alze categety reting of not less that A~V according to the

ouereni Rests Key Rating Guide or & oompeny of aqual fnanclal stebillly et is wpproved by NMCh
. ConfrastsfPurdhasiog Dlrecter, ' o ,

8,3, Insurence Coverage Requirements; Without intiting Contraotor's duly fo indaranify, CONTRACTOR

Tl i I, s¥iect Trroughot the term of fils Agresment o policy o pobinles of Inmwence with
the following mivinom limits of Habilty: . .

Comeevalal panaral Halitity inpurenos, including but not linted to pramises and operations, indding
coverage for Bodlly Tajury and Property Damage, Peysonal Infuey, Condrashua! Ligbillly, Broad form
Proporly Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Corgpleted Operaticns, wifh a sombined
singlo linmdt for Bodily Fnjuty and Froperly Demegs of not less than §1,000,000 par oceutrence.

Bxarantian/Modtioation (Mstificalcn attached; subjeot to approval),

Bugingss autemnobils Hebility insurancs , covering all motor yehicles, tnchuding owned, leaged, nons
owied, aud Aved venicles, need n providing servlees under fhds Agreemant, with . combined sing

‘Tt for Boely Inury and Broperty Damage af ot less fm $500,000 pey cocurrence, -

! E}:émﬁﬁoméd!ﬁa&ﬁou f]ﬁéﬁﬁfsaiiaﬂ attao}:iad; subjp'ptto épprwal}.

YWerkerd Compensation Insurance , If CONTRACTOR enploys other in the performancs of thig :
Afroericry, M acdordmce wih Lsifornis Lebor Code section 3700 and with Bmployer's Lishillly

ikt not legs than § 1,000,000 gach person, 1,000,000 each accldont aod $1,000,000 egols disersa,

[ BenyptionModification (Fustfication mitached; subjest to appraval).

Profossional bty fnsurence , 1Frequired for the profassianal servioes being provided, (o, those

TeIRonS Ruhorzed by o Hoende fo engage In & dusiness or profession regulated by the Cafifornia
Business and Professions Code), in the amort of not Jest that $2,000,000 per clatm and $2,000,000
in the apgregate, to cover Hebltty for talpmactlce or errars or omissions made i the oourse of
vendaring professional perviass, If profossionsl Hability insmance is written on & *clpims-made” basls
sefhar than a0, pocyrrence basls, fhe CONTRACTOR shall, wpon. the explration or eatlier temination
of this Agreement, obinin extended reperting coversge (all coverage"} with the suroe Habily B,
Any syoh fall coverage shall comtinue for ab Tonst ftwee yoars following fha expirgion or sadier
terminetion of iy Agreamabs, .

I Exempiion/Modiflontion, (Tostifiostion attached; subjestio spprovail

Revitad 11000 RHACTSA, Form BLORICD ve Liose 3

L L A v 3

[ (T TR e ey e T R L S e




.4, Oher Temrance Requirements:

Al dnsyrance raquired by fhis Agreemenat shall be wifh o company asdieptahle to NMC and issued and
aremtted by an aduiltted insurer aithorized to transact inswrance businegs i the State of Califumia
Thlesy otherwise speciflad by this Agreendent, all such Insurance shall be welilen on an oocurjence
bagls, o, if the poliey ds not wiiter on an coturrence hasis, spch patioy with, the soverage requited
. horein shall comtinwe in eff®et for a pedod of thres years Following the, date CONTRACTCR
oarhiletes Me pacfonnance of pervices wnder fhis Agroement, . '

Euch Hability pollay shall provide thet NMO shall be given notice i writlng at loast fhirly deys i

. ailvance of exy endorsed xeduotion fn ooverage or Hmit, canoellation, or intended non-zenswal thersef)
Hach pofioy chall provide coverags for CONTRACTOR, and addiflonal insured with respect to dlairs
arfelng fram each subcontracio, if any, performing werk under this Agrosment, or be ascompemiad by
2 certificate of msnance from, sadh srbeontastor showing each suboonizactor hes identioal sutance
eoveragp to e above tequirements, . Lo

[ pqtilyid ayd et Aoy Hrodiie 4 il z pyement i 80 J
€430 48 02 99. . z
Piior o the exsoution of thik Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall ftle sertificafor of fnsurance ‘ f
with NMC's Centravts/Purohasing Depaviment, sliowlng that the CONTRACTOR has in effsct the !
insutance required by tils Agreemamt, The CONTRACTOR. shell file & new or amendsd certificate of |
‘ ‘nanrance within five calendar-deys affer any changs 1z meds in any dngueance pollsy, whish would g
* « gler-the fnformation on the certificate then on. file, Acoeptance or'approval of insurende fhéfldnno . |
vay modify or change the indermification clanee i fhls Agroement, whith stwll continve In fll foree  * .|

and effect, :

CONTRACTOR shell zi all fimes during he ferm of fhis Agreement malntain i foree the insutance
covarsys yaquired under thiz Agreament and shall sand, without demand by NMC, annual cortificates
o NMC% Confracts/Purchasing Depactmeant, 5f the veriiflonie Is tiot recelved by the sxpiration defe,
NMC shall nodfy COWNTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR, shafl have five calandar days to sond in fhe
certificate, evidencing no lapse In coversge durlng the interim, Fallute by CONTRACTOR 10 meainidin
such, ineurancs iy & dafault of this Apreement, wiich eniiilss NMC, ot s sole dearetion, o termingts
fha Agreement tomediataly, '

5, RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY,

8.1 Conﬂdenﬁaﬁgc CONTRACTOR i it offiosrs, smyployaes, aaents and subiooriractors shall somply
Wilh, Ny an f ol foderal, state, and loeal ]afm, whick ’provids for the confidentiality of vecords and

other information, CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidentizl rocords or uilier confidential

trfoarmetlon recetved from NMC or prepazed fo contection with fhe perfortmuncs of fhis Agredmetr,

unless NMC gpscifically permils CONTRACTOR o daclose sk retords or infotmation.
__GONTRACTOR shell promptly transm fo NMC ey snd all requests for disclosure af any such .

—tmE A L e M bt

Rovisod £2142008 M PRA, Farm, SU30000 ux Liesa 4

FE Oy PN ————




TR T

confidential reootds or infoctoation. . CONTRACTOR. shall not we any confidential Information
galned by CONTRACTOR iu fhe performance of this Agreement expopt For the gola purpode of
oureying out Contrastor's obligations under this Agreement,

' 9.2, NMO Records . When this Agreement sxpires of tarmi;a.ates, CONTRACTOR ghall returt to NMC

11,

a6 NG Tacords wiich CONTRACTOR vsed or recelved fiom NMC to perfora services utder
thiy Agreament, .

9.3, Malmienanos of Becords . CONTRACTOR shall prepars, maintain, and preserve all reports and

. Tecotds fhat riay b required by federed state, and County rules and regulations related ¥o servicss-

performed under firly Agreement. CONTRACTOR, shall rialntuin such vecords for 6 parlod of at
least three yeaus afler revelpt of final peyment under fhily Agreement, If any Htigation, olaim,
negotlntion, andit oxception, or other action relating fo this Agrestent fs pending b the end of the
threa yomr period, then CONTRACTOR. shall relain seid yecords uotl] suoh actlon is resolved.

" 04, Aasesn to and Ault of Recards , NMC ahell hiws e sight o exanine, montior and andit atl redord,

+ doctwenis, condiions, md auivitles of the CONTRACTOR and Its suboontraciors related fto
gervices provided wnder fhiy Agreement, Pussuant fo Govermment Code sectlon 83467, if thde
Aprepment involves the expendifre of publio fimds In exeess or #10,000, the perties to iy
Agreemant may be wubjoct, at the tequest of NMC or an part of any asdit of NMC, fo de
axamination end audit of the State Audhor periaining dp mattera commacied with the parformance of
his Apreement for a period of three years after final payment vador the Agreement.

9.5, Royaltiey and Invertlons . NMC shell have a soyaliy-free, exclusive and itrevooabile Hoanwe to
reprodiice, publish, 6ud tee, and authorize other fo do #o, o1 oripnal coraputer programs, wetings,
ssound vecordings, plotorial reproductions, duawirgs, and other works of shmilar nuturs produced in the
-conmse of or under fhis Agreement, CONTRACTOR chall not publish any such materlal withow the

prior wrlite epproval of NMC, .

 JORDISCRIMINATION, Dnthug the petihrtme of this Agreemsrs, Cortraeior, end s

suboontractors, shall not unlawiilly discrlminate apainst auy person becsnsd of rece, rellgions oroed,

adlon,, sew, natonal ‘orgl, enpsstcy, physloal disabiiy, mental dissbility, medics! vonditin, meiial * -

statns, age (over 40), or sésual orlemtation, eiher i Combmmotor’y employment practioes of in fhe
furishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall eneune that the ovaluation and treatinent of its
employess and apphoenty for employrment and el persons receiving and requemting servioey are frew of

e, diomimination, CONTRACTOR, and my subeontracior shall, in the performence of iy Agreement, -

fill comply with 4ll federal, sate, and Jooel lawe and regulationa which prohibif discrimination, The
wovision of services primadly or exclusively o sudh faiget populatton a9 may be designated in this
Agreemsnt shall not by deemed fo be prohiblied disermabiation,

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE QR FADERAL GRANT, Hihy Agrenment has beorn or
vill b fanded with monies raceived by NMG pursmant o & contreot wiih the stata or federel government

in which NMC! s the gramtes, CONTRACTOR Will comply with all fhe provisjons of sadd contract, and

- sald provislons shall be deethed a purt of this Apreement, as though fully set Porih herein: Upon roguest,

WG will delfver b copy of sald contact to Comiramios, atng sesl 1o Conracior

12, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, Tn the performance of worle, dntles, acd cbligations under tis

ey gy ) p— -

Agrssaant, CONTRACTOR. 35 at all thmes noting aud verforming ag an independent CONTRACTOR and
1ot 1 an employee of NMC, No offer or obligation of permenent exuployment with NMC er particular
Connty depmm}j ot agency i intended I pay manger, and CONTRACTOR shall ot bevome entified

b el A

Rovdend 11008 NMO RS, Torn S100,000 n Togk 3

bama mamat

™




by vitive of i Agreement to xavelve from NMC aty form of emyployes benafits including but not limited
to siok leave, vaoailon, retiremant benoflts, workers' compensatlor. coverage, fosurance or dluability
berefits, CONTRACTOR shall bo solely Hable for an oblizated {o pay divecthy all applicalile toxes,
inoluding federal and siaty inaotee taves end soclal seautty, alsing out of Contractor's performenes of

. fils Agreement. In connectlon tharewi{l, CONTRACTOR. shafl defend, indamnify, and hold NMC and
the Cowrty of Moflotey havless frome apmy and wll Hability, which NMC may dnour because of
Clontractot’y fadlurato pay such taxes,

13, NOTICES, Notees raquirad under this Agreement shall ba delivered pemonaily or by flnst-olusg, postage
par-pald redl to NMC and Comizactor's contract admindstrators at the addressen listed below,

< PORNATIVIDAD MEDICAY, CEINTER: FOR, CONTRACTOR:
- Comtracte/Purohasing Managat
- Deavid A. E:well .
E.R?, Commlsaloming & Support Bye, Mer.
Natne Watme and Tille

3500 Shepherd 8treet

1441 Conatitution Blvd, Sglingy, CA, 53506 Oity of Induetry 0A 8060

Addres ) . Addsess
8317554421 \ 562,463, 6082
Fhone ' Bhone-
14, MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS, '

14,1, Conflint of Tterest, CONTRACTOR reyresents faat i presantly hus no interest and ngraen not to
poqulre ahy Tmeress durlng fhe term s?nﬁﬁs Agroament, which would dfvectly, or indireatly contiici
in any menner or o any degree with tha Al and complets perfortaence of fhe professicnel services
requivad o b rendersd noder this Agreemant,

. 142, Amendrent, Thiv Agrestnant roay be atnended of modified ondy by an instrureent e witing signed
by NMC and the Contractor, '

143, Waiver, Any walver of sy termy and cmﬁiﬁonﬂ of thiz Agrasment must be In wilting sed seeed by
TMC and ths Cortractor, A weiver of any ofthe terms and conditions of this Agreement shell not be
construed 69 8 welver of any ofherterms or oondifons in this Agreement to

14.4, Comtrntor, The tacm "Cortractor” as nsetl tn fhis Agteement incjudes Centrastosts offiours, agetis,
anid eraployees moling on. Cantractor's behalf in the performazes of this Agreemant, -

14.5. Disputss, CONTRACTOR. shatl oondine ko perform mdar thit Agreement during any dispute,

14, Asgment ud Sbcontrotng The CONTRACTOR chall ot assign, el or ofserwise tronafer s
ferest Of obRgeiong ML Anf Agreerdsnt withous fhe prlor wiltiee somsent of NMC, Nane off the
sarvices covered by thin Agreement shatl be subooniracted without the prior wititen approval of

B I I T T o e L s B A L T R R Y e s el

Teoyleatl (/1000 NMCPEA, Porm 2104000 v Yioas 6




, 148, Compliances with Applicable Lew , Tha partles shall comply with afl amglicabia faderal, state, aﬂfi

NMC, Notwithstending any fuch subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be Hable for the
perfosmenos of all reguirements of s Agreement.

147, Suocessors and Assiens, This Agreement and the rights, nrivileges, dutles, ed obligalions of NMC
il CON I RAL Tﬁ% wndar this Agteement, to fhe exient asgiguable or delegable, shall be binding

upon and invte to the beneflt of e parties end thelt respecilva Frccessors, perteitted sssigoe, and
heirs, . .

-+ Jocal Tavws and rogulationd i porforming this Agresment.

14,9, Headings, The headings ava for convanian&a onily an'd shall not be used to thterpret 'tiia teeme of thls
Agreernent, '

14,10, 'Timeis of the Epence, Time 13 of the ssmence tn each and all of the provisions of this Agreatagnt

1411, c}overém}g' Ly, This Agreement ghall be poverned by end interpreted under the lasre of the Biato
of Ornia, ‘

1412, Nowesolusive Agzeement. This Agraemant is sonescolusive asd both NMC aud CONTRACTOR
gXpressty rosorve the Hight o conbeant with ofher entltles for the seme or similar services,

1415, Corstruchon of Agreement NMC and CONIRACTOL agroe fat each party has filly participatad
T The ¥3vlew and revision of this Agreement and that any xule of construstion {o the efféct e

arigmitles e o bo yosolved agatnst the drafiing party shall nof apply in. the interpretation of thi
Agzement or ey amendment o his Agreament, '

14,14, Comnferparts . Thiz Agreémims may be executed in two or mors oaunterpart's, pach of which, shall

& degmned au criginel, buk all of which togetlay shell sonsiitute ome and the same Agresment.

. 145 Imagaﬁm "This A gvaemont, incliding the axhibits, represents the entife Agfeeent between

i fhe CONTRACTOR. with fespeot to the subjest riatter'of fhis Agresment and shall
supersede all prlor nepotletions, Reprecentations, or agreemonts, olther weitten o czal, betwesn
MM and CONTRACTOR a5 of the effegtive duta of this Agresmant, wiich = the date that NMC

slens the Agrestnent,

. 1418, rteiprefation of Conﬂiuting Provisons , Tn the event ofany uotefHet or incongistency betweeh the

g g

provisicns of TAs Agrestient and fhe Provisons of amy exhibit or other aitachment fo this
Agroernent, the provisions of this Agresmant shall prevall and coutrel.

i e e W i % ) bt bt OMIEL D01 ) el b ] BTGB b dvery i e am e e R A

Tewivod TH 00 NME P44, Horm 8108000 orem i

L T L L B TT S e TR




CONTRACTOR,
Quinn Compaxny

dba, Eower § Bt
Clantenctor’s Besiness Mamet®

Slgnehioe /}f’ Chaie, Preaident, or Vine-President .

: MG Comiragiy/Burchasing Agent
DL IRSOF

*

R R g A ¥
D
o [T P

MR e,

Deparient Feaad (£ applcabls)
bR G T Wy Bobext ,Jm Mi@'ﬂ.
Dater, Wﬁﬁzﬂ“'ﬁmﬁw-ﬂmif ‘ v.P, & Gemersl Sve, Mam.
| : -7 . Name and Titls

By: | o 223/ F

/7 Wil an Tt

Yepuky Comtdy C‘qunsal .
/ / ' ngi. T WIE,
Talet /E{ ,Q i (ﬁ_? T (Rignattrs of Seorotary, Asst, Beotetary, GO, Treasnrer
/ / orAsst, Trorsurar)

Lino Martdn

4 Approved:as toilfzgal Propl | ' Oontralisr & Gotp. Saretary
L ' : : Name aad Tile '
B A By AR S N LN o . K oo
T At Cootraller - - Des ‘71/2—7/@7 o

Dita . - \—CJL‘ | : . )

WRSTNEPRTIOTTONS: W CONTRACTOR 5 4 ourporation,
incfuding  Hprdted Mbiltty end someprofit oogrcdions,
the il legel name of the, aormoraion, shall be set Jorth
-ghovs togefimr wih the slpuetmes of iwo spauified
: aiflears, 1¢ CONIRAOTCR is o partherdip, the neme of

! the pectaerahip sl be ol forth dbove topstey with hi

slgtibia of p pavmer who has mithorlfy to exeauls fhdsr

Apreement  om hehulf  of the parboership,. 1

GONTRACTON & contasting L sod  individual

e ety o o e Ao,

s e e e v s e welidt M b S (M vl gl ) HORE 48 MMM I W R imrmm Aflye AR | TR (MR mm R4 Ry el e T e 8 g e R B AR

‘Rrwred WA TIA, Porn, 9300,000 of Tos #
12198 5

ddrrtnn AR Pt 1 b bbb




- | EXHIBIT A
SALINAS

I QUINN FOWER SYSTEMS
.. EMERGENCY NUMBERS AND LABOR CHARGES

" Quinn Company will provide *On Call® emsrgency saivice 24 hours par
day, 7 days a week with a response of £ hours or less,

Nermal working hours (8:00am to 4;30pm / Monday ~ Friday) call:

i CEA Customer Setvice (NON-8Mrgensyluomruwuumnmmmnmmnas (800} 7888774
‘ , Ker{'h Krabs'"geﬂ.’!ge Managsrll'lv'l!ll lllllllllll 'Iilrllﬂl'l\‘lllllllllll!lll(ﬁarj) ??5“3408
Joanna Gonzalas ~ Service Coordinator...........,...'...‘u.. ................... (831) 7753413

For regular or smetgensy service, call the following numbers:
{83‘1 J 768-8451

Bl O

'
ALY . i

e ADD!TIC}NAL A LABOR RATES ARE AS FOLLOWSE!™

$1008,00 per hour = Shop .

" Standand rater (8:00am to 4 Eﬂpﬁ‘l
Monday through Fridey sxciuding. 5108,00 per heur ~ Fiald
« + Holldays) -

Ovartlmg rater (aftar 4:30pm end $158,00 per hotiy - 8hop

Baturdays/holldays) §189.00 par hour » Flald

Premlin iryat (over 12 hours per §212.00 pat hour - Shop

day and Sunday) $242.00 par hour - Fisld
$2.00 per mlie '

Travel {truck charges) v

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 2, 2007




